# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2780274

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARIANO TAN	02/11/2014
DAVID LAMPERT	02/11/2014
DAVID FRUIN	02/05/2014
BOPSI CHANDRAMOULI	02/05/2014
TODD WHITELEY	02/04/2014
ALEX NASH	02/04/2014

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROSODICA, LLC
Street Address:	570 LAKE COOK ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	DEERFIELD
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60015

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14149552

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)712-5240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 7037125361

Email: scotugno@mcguirewoods.com

**Correspondent Name:** SAFET METJAHIC **Address Line 1:** 1750 TYSONS BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: TYSONS CORNER, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1489511-5005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAFET METJAHIC
SIGNATURE:	/safet metjahic/
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2014

502733668 PATENT REEL: 032500 FRAME: 0331

Total Attachments: 12	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	
source=Assignment#page11.tif	
source=Assignment#page12.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032500 FRAME: 0332

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Mariano TAN (a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 3 Serra Bellisima Court, Henderson, NV 89011), David LAMPERT (a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 4 Clearwater Court, Avon, CT 06001), David FRUIN (a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 1245 Morgan, La Grange Park, IL 60526), Bopsi CHANDRAMOULI (a citizen of the United States of America and having an address at 29W377 Greenbriar Land, Warrenville, IL 60555), Todd WHITELY (a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 1560 Stablewood Lane, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045), and Alex NASH (a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 4481 Country Trails, Gurnee, Illinois 60031) have made new and useful processes, machines, articles of manufacture, compositions of matter, ornamental designs, and/or improvements in METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IMPROVING CALL-PARTICIPANT BEHAVIOR THROUGH GAME MECHANICS, for which we have made applications for Letters Patent of the United States, including U.S. provisional patent application, no. 61/750,058, filed January 8, 2013, titled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IMPROVING CALL-PARTICIPANT BEHAVIOR THROUGH GAME MECHANICS," which we previously assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee by Assignment Agreement, executed by Mariano Tan, David Lampert, David Fruin, Bopsi Chandra Mouli, Todd Whiteley, and Alex Nash which was recorded in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 030395/0465, including all rights, title, and interests in and to said provisional patent application, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on/for said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all utility, non-provisional (including the non-provisional application for Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/149,552, filed January 7, 2014, Attorney Docket No. 1489511-5005US), design, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated

upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters

Patent.

WHEREAS, Prosodica, LLC., having a place of business at 570 Lake CookRoad,

Suite 400, Deerfield, IL 60015 and who, together with its successors and assigns

("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter

recited.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us,

receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without

reservations:

1. Confirm that we have assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee the

entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications for Letters Patent, Nos.

61/750,058 and 14/149,552, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all

other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever

countries, including all utility, non-provisional, design, divisional, renewal, substitute,

continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions

or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and

extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said

applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said

inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.

2. Should we have any right, title, and/or interest in or to said non-

provisional application for Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/149,552 or the

inventions or discoveries described therein, we hereby assign, transfer, and convey to

Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said non-provisional application for

Letters Patent, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all other

applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries,

including all utility, non-provisional, design, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation,

and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or

Page 2 of 6

discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and

extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said

applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said

inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.

3. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for

any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or

otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or

otherwise.

4. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the

United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue

or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and

interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

5. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said

inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make,

use, import into the United States or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said

inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee

without encumbrance.

6. Bind us to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, all acts

reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent

applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully

and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment had

not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application

documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers,

and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to

communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries

or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs,

models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control which may be useful for

Page 3 of 6

PATENT REEL: 032500 FRAME: 0335

establishing the facts of our conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify to the same in any interference, other litigation, or proceeding related thereto. If we perform acts necessary or required to be done in support of any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said Invention after termination of employment with Assignee as set forth in Section 6 of this Assignment, we shall be entitled to reimbursement by Assignee of documented costs incurred by us, as well as reasonable compensation (not to exceed a fair market rate) for recorded time spent in support of any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.

Assignor:	Mariano Tan
Signature:	
Date:	
Witnessed by:	
Print Name: _	
Date:	
Assignor:	WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.  David Lampert  2/11/2014
Witnessed by:	
Print Name: _	
Date:	
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.
Assignor:	David Fruin
Signature:	

Page 4 of 6

Date: Witnessed by: Print Name: Date: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal. Assignor: Bopsi Chandramouli Signature: Date: Witnessed by: Date: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal. Assignor: Todd Whiteley Signature: Date: Witnessed by: Print Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal. Assignor: Alex Nash Signature: Date:

Attorney Docket No: 1489511-5005US

Page 5 of 6

Witnessed by:

Attorney Do	cket No: 14	89511-500	5US	
Print Name:				
Date:				

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Mariano TAN (a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 3 Serra Bellisima Court, Henderson, NV 89011), David **LAMPERT** (a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 4 Clearwater Court, Avon, CT 06001), David FRUIN (a citizen of the United States of America. having an address at 1245 Morgan, La Grange Park, IL 60526), Bopsi CHANDRAMOULI (a citizen of the United States of America and having an address at 29W377 Greenbriar Land, Warrenville, IL 60555), Todd WHITELY (a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 1560 Stablewood Lane, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045), and Alex NASH (a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 4481 Country Trails, Gurnee, Illinois 60031) have made new and useful processes, machines, articles of manufacture, compositions of matter, ornamental designs, and/or improvements in METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IMPROVING CALL-PARTICIPANT BEHAVIOR THROUGH GAME MECHANICS, for which we have made applications for Letters Patent of the United States, including U.S. provisional patent application, no. 61/750,058, filed January 8, 2013, titled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IMPROVING CALL-PARTICIPANT BEHAVIOR THROUGH GAME MECHANICS," which we previously assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee by Assignment Agreement, executed by Mariano Tan, David Lampert, David Fruin, Bopsi Chandra Mouli, Todd Whiteley, and Alex Nash which was recorded in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 030395/0465, including all rights, title, and interests in and to said provisional patent application, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on/for said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all utility, non-provisional (including the non-provisional application for Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/149,552, filed January 7, 2014, Attorney Docket No. 1489511-5005US), design, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated

upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters

Patent.

WHEREAS, Prosodica, LLC., having a place of business at 570 Lake CookRoad,

Suite 400, Deerfield, IL 60015 and who, together with its successors and assigns

("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter

recited.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us,

receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without

reservations:

1. Confirm that we have assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee the

entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications for Letters Patent, Nos.

61/750,058 and 14/149,552, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all

other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever

countries, including all utility, non-provisional, design, divisional, renewal, substitute,

continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions

or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and

extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said

applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said

inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.

2. Should we have any right, title, and/or interest in or to said non-

provisional application for Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/149,552 or the

inventions or discoveries described therein, we hereby assign, transfer, and convey to

Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said non-provisional application for

Letters Patent, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all other

applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries,

including all utility, non-provisional, design, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation,

and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or

Page 2 of 6

discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and

extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said

applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said

inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.

3. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for

any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or

otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or

otherwise.

4. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the

United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue

or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and

interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

5. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said

inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make,

use, import into the United States or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said

inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee

without encumbrance.

6. Bind us to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, all acts

reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent

applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully

and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment had

not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application

documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers,

and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to

communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries

or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs,

models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control which may be useful for

Page 3 of 6

PATENT REEL: 032500 FRAME: 0341

establishing the facts of our conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify to the same in any interference, other litigation, or proceeding related thereto. If we perform acts necessary or required to be done in support of any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said Invention after termination of employment with Assignee as set forth in Section 6 of this Assignment, we shall be entitled to reimbursement by Assignee of documented costs incurred by us, as well as reasonable compensation (not to exceed a fair market rate) for recorded time spent in support of any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.

Assignor: Mariano Tan
Signature:
Date: 02-11-2014
Witnessed by:
Print Name: Jan Wotman
Date: 2 //1/2014
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.
Assignor: David Lampert
Signature:
Date:
Witnessed by:
Print Name:
Date:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.
Assignor: David Fruin
Signature:

2/2/
Date: 3/5/3014
Witnessed by: Su Vo
Print Name: Jon Wotman
Date: 2/5/2014
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.
Assignor: Bopsi Chandramouli
Signature: L. Chembramonh'
Date: 2 5 2014
Witnessed by: Jun Wo
Print Name: Jan Watman
Date: $2/5/201$
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.
Assignor: Todd Whiteley
Signature:
Date: 2-1-1/14-
Witnessed by:
Print Name: Son Wotman
Date: 2/4/14
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.
Assignor: Alex Nash
Signature: Aww M
Date: 2/4/14
Witnessed by:

Attorney Do	cket No: 14	89511-500508	
Print Name:	500	Wotman	
Date:	214/1	r/	

Page 6 of 6